dismissal, with prejudice, of all claims in this litigation. On April 20, 2005, the parties to the litigation filed with the Delaware court the order
approving the stipulation and dismissal of the Delaware litigation. The Delaware Court granted that order on April 21, 2005. For a description of
the stockholder rights plan, see "Description of Capital Stock � Stockholder Rights Plan."

S-67

Edgar Filing: GREENBRIER COMPANIES INC - Form 424B5

80

PRINCIPAL STOCKHOLDERS

   The following table below sets forth information with respect to the beneficial ownership of our common stock by each of our directors, our
five most highly-compensated executive officers as of the end of the last year, all of our directors and executive officers as a group, and persons
known by us to beneficially own more than 5% of our common stock. Unless otherwise indicated, the persons named below have sole voting
and investment power with respect to the number of shares set forth opposite their names. All information with respect to beneficial ownership
has been furnished by each director or executive officer.

Shares beneficially owned
prior to

this offering(1)
Shares beneficially owned

after this offering

Name Number Percent(2) Number Percent(2)

Victor G. Atiyeh 15,641(3) �(4) 15,641(4) �(4)

William A. Furman 3,918,000 26% 2,418,000 16%
Estate of Alan James 3,918,000 26% 751,333 5%
Duane C. McDougall 3,341 �(4) 3,341 �(4)

A. Daniel O'Neal, Jr. 17,791(3) �(4) 17,791(3) �(4)

C. Bruce Ward 9,000 �(4) 9,000 �(4)

Donald A. Washburn 1,341 �(4) 1,341 �(4)

Benjamin R. Whiteley 15,841(3) �(4) 15,841(3) �(4)

Robin D. Bisson 18,001(3) �(4) 18,001(3) �(4)

James T. Sharp 1,500(3) �(4) 1,500(3) �(4)

L. Clark Wood 55,800(3) �(4) 55,800(3) �(4)

All directors and executive officers as a group (17 persons) 8,140,522 53.4% 3,473,855 22.8%

(1)

As of March 31, 2005.

(2)

Calculated based on number of outstanding shares as of March 31, 2005, plus, for each individual, the total number of shares as to
which that person has the right to acquire beneficial ownership within 60 days following March 31, 2005.

(3)

The shares shown as beneficially owned included 14,000 shares for Mr. Atiyeh, 10,000 shares for Mr. O'Neal, 2,000 shares for
Mr. Whiteley, 15,000 shares for Mr. Bisson, 1,500 shares for Mr. Sharp, 55,500 shares for Mr. Wood and 160,000 shares for the other
members of the group, which such persons and the group have the right to acquire by exercise of stock options within 60 days after
March 31, 2005.

(4)

Less than one percent.

S-68

Edgar Filing: GREENBRIER COMPANIES INC - Form 424B5

81

DESCRIPTION OF CAPITAL STOCK

   The following description is a general summary of the terms of our common stock and preferred stock. The description below does not